

State of H.P. & ors. Vs. Saranpat

RSA No. 278 of 2025

5.3.2026

Present: Mr. Mohinder Zharaick and Mr. H.S. Rawat, Addl. A.G. with Ms. Ayushi Negi and Ms. Ranjna Patial, Dy. AGs, for the appellants/State.

Mr. L.S. Mehta, Advocate, for the respondent.

CMP No. 30631 of 2025

During the pendency of the present appeal, execution of decree, dated 8.8.2025, passed by the learned Addl. District Judge-I, Mandi, in Civil Appeal No. 2 of 2025, titled as, 'Saranpat versus State of H.P. & others', is ordered to be stayed. The application is, thus, disposed of.

RSA No. 278 of 2025

Admit on the following substantial questions of law:

1) Whether a civil suit barred by period of limitation could have been entertained, that too, when there is specific finding of Hon'ble Supreme Court on this issue in SLP© No. 1276-1277/2023 titled as 'State of H.P. & ors. vs. Chandervir Singh Negi?

2) Whether a Civil Court has jurisdiction to issue directions in the form of unit of manduns to the State?

Post admission notice be issued to the respondent, on steps being taken within a week, returnable within six weeks.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

March 5, 2026
(kalpana)